Heat-Cool Only Controls for DOAS 1
Supplement Microprocessor Controller
Please read and save these instructions for future reference. Read carefully before attempting to assemble, install,
operate or maintain the product described. Protect yourself and others by observing all safety information. Failure
to comply with these instructions will result in voiding of the product warranty and may result in personal injury
and/or property damage.
Document 484755
Heat-Cool Only Controls for

Heat-Cool Only Controls for DOAS 9
Appendix C: Supply and Exhaust Airflow Calculations
If airflow monitoring for the outside air damper is installed it could be one of two types of airflow. Each type has
their own calculations and/or setup.
Supply and Exhaust Fan Models
The following table shows the available models for the supply and exhaust fan blades installed in a unit and the
corresponding K Factor for the fan blade. The third party needs to know the model number of the fan, how many
fans are installed, and whether the airflow monitoring station was purchased with the supply and/or exhaust fans.
Supply and Exhaust Fan Models
Manufacturer Model Number Fan Blade Material Fan Blade Diameter K Factor
Greenheck QEP/APM15 Aluminum 15” 1296
Greenheck QEP/APM16 Aluminum 16” 1537
Greenheck QEP/APM 18 Aluminum 18” 1888
Greenheck QEP/APM 20 Aluminum 20” 2253
Greenheck QEP/APM 24 Aluminum 24” 3334
Greenheck APD280 Aluminum 280mm/11” 739
Greenheck APD315 Aluminum 315mm/12.5” 936
Greenheck APD355 Aluminum 355mm/14” 1198
Greenheck APD400 Aluminum 400mm/16” 1479
Greenheck APD450 Aluminum 450mm/18” 1956
Greenheck APD500 Aluminum 500mm/20” 2377
Greenheck APD560 Aluminum 560mm/22” 3089
Greenheck APD630 Aluminum 630mm/25” 3838
Greenheck PRM-450 Aluminum 450mm/18” 1899
Greenheck PRM-560 Aluminum 560mm/22” 2975
Greenheck PDL-355 Aluminum 355mm/14” 1160
Ziehl-Abegg ER35C Steel 350mm/14” 1133